

October 2, 2018 Vol. 66 No. 37

Mary Fallin, Governor
 Jim Reese, Commissioner
 Jamey Allen, Director
 Market Development Services

OKLAHOMA MARKET REPORT

This report along with archived reports, current market prices, and other available state reports are accessible online at: <http://www.ag.ok.gov/mktdev/marketnews.htm>

#2 Grain	#12 Video/Direct Livestock
#3 Livestock Summary	#13 Tulsa Livestock
#4 Fed Cattle	#14 Woodward Livestock
#5 Sheep Report	
#6 Hay Report	
#7 Ada Livestock	
#8 Apache Livestock	
#9 McAlester Livestock	
#10 OKC Livestock	
#11 El Reno Livestock	

Woodward Livestock Auction 9-27-18

Receipts: 4,538 Last Week: 5,648 Year Ago: 5,000

Compared to last week: Feeder steers steady to 3.00 higher. Feeder heifers 3.00-4.00 higher. Steer calves under 550 lbs. steady to 4.00 higher, heavier weights 3.00-4.00 lower. Heifer calves steady, 550 heifers and heavier 3.00 lower.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
14	391-392	392	193.00	193.00	
22	418-446	433	189.00-192.00	190.33	
73	453-499	476	181.00-196.00	186.16	
38	517-548	539	167.00-175.00	172.32	
45	557-590	572	161.00-166.00	164.39	
87	614-618	615	169.00-172.00	169.45	
32	600-635	607	152.00-162.00	157.38	Calves
74	651-697	681	163.00-166.50	165.37	
55	650-685	667	146.00-153.50	149.09	Calves
158	700-727	717	162.00-167.00	165.83	
18	718-744	727	142.00-146.00	144.23	Calves
131	751-770	761	159.00-164.75	161.67	
170	801-833	812	156.50-159.00	158.19	
68	850-893	863	153.00-154.50	153.95	
5	928	928	148.00	148.00	
79	954-988	968	144.00-147.50	146.05	
9	1040	1040	135.50	135.50	

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
18	402-437	423	156.00-164.00	158.40	
88	453-491	476	154.00-158.00	155.54	
88	500-543	531	149.00-154.50	151.10	
153	555-597	578	145.00-151.00	148.40	
82	635	635	161.50	161.50	
66	605-646	623	138.00-144.00	140.21	Calves
252	652-681	663	157.00-160.25	159.58	
39	659-690	674	134.00-140.00	135.38	Calves
177	734-737	737	147.00-151.50	150.35	
7	703	703	132.50	132.50	Calves
58	751-754	752	146.00-150.00	148.51	
12	803	803	144.00	144.00	
15	902	902	123.50	123.50	

For 24-hour statewide market information, dial 405-621-5533 and press the report number above

Oklahoma National Stockyards 10-02-18

Receipts: 9,614 Last Week: 5,693 Year Ago: 4,886
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers trading 2.00-6.00 higher. Feeder heifers mostly steady. 500-600 lb. steer calves 1.00-5.00 higher, heifer calves 2.00-4.00 higher.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
42	381-393	389	190.00-198.00	192.24	
27	425-448	441	178.00-187.00	182.16	
155	456-495	479	179.00-189.00	183.40	
137	501-540	528	171.00-181.00	177.06	
201	550-577	560	164.75-174.00	169.11	
189	601-647	628	162.00-172.00	166.40	
144	605-633	617	151.00-161.00	157.41	Calves
279	650-687	671	160.00-167.00	163.92	
129	659-692	674	148.00-155.00	151.76	Calves
302	704-740	725	158.00-166.00	162.92	
33	701-749	736	152.00-155.00	152.52	Calves
226	750-794	771	154.00-162.50	160.42	
122	818-842	837	152.00-157.10	156.76	
192	850-889	867	147.00-158.75	152.97	
20	958	958	150.25	150.25	
20	1221	1221	113.50	113.50	

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
21	289-290	289	179.00-184.00	182.81	
15	374	374	166.00	166.00	
122	450-497	476	152.00-157.00	154.01	
387	502-549	534	152.00-161.50	158.64	
214	551-599	569	153.50-162.00	157.22	
503	603-648	623	149.75-159.25	154.36	
57	633-644	635	137.00-147.00	140.70	Calves
171	653-694	678	151.75-156.00	153.24	
41	653-699	668	133.00-143.00	137.33	Calves
126	710-736	716	143.00-153.00	148.26	
33	717-743	735	135.00-141.00	138.95	Calves
126	753-768	753	149.00-150.00	149.96	
13	833-838	834	125.00-135.00	131.14	
23	953-960	958	121.50-133.00	130.51	
6	1049	1049	115.00	115.00	

PRICES PAID TO PRODUCERS:

WHEAT	Wednesday (9-26)	Thursday (9-27)	Friday (9-28)	Monday (10-1)	Tuesday (10-2)	SOYBEANS (bu.) (10-2)	MILO (cwt.) (10-2)	CORN (bu.) (10-2)
Alva	4.94	4.90	4.84	4.88	4.99	7.44	5.77	
Banner	4.89	4.85	4.79	4.83	4.94			
Buffalo	4.77	4.73	4.67	4.71	4.82	7.41	5.66	
Cherokee	4.94	4.90	4.84	4.88	4.99			
Clinton	4.89	4.85	4.79	4.80	4.91			
Davis	4.46	4.42	4.36	4.37	4.48			
Eldorado	4.86	4.82	4.78	4.78	4.89		N/A	
El Reno	4.89	4.85	4.79	4.79	4.90			
Frederick	4.76	4.72	4.66	4.67	4.78			
Geary	4.89	4.85	4.79	4.79	4.90			
Hobart	4.76	4.72	4.66	4.67	4.78		5.68	
Hooker	4.81	4.77	4.71	4.72	4.84	7.27	5.95	3.78
Keyes	4.76	4.72	4.66	4.67	4.79		5.77	3.75
Lawton	4.81	4.77	4.71	4.72	4.83		N/A	
Manchester	4.92	4.88	4.82	4.83	4.94	7.56	5.77	3.44
Medford	4.94	4.90	4.84	4.90	5.01	7.56	5.86	3.40
Okarche	4.89	4.85	4.79	4.79	4.90			
Okeene	4.91	4.87	4.81	N/A	4.93			
Perry	4.88	4.84	4.78	4.79	4.90			
Ponca City	4.94	4.90	4.84	4.90	5.01	7.56	5.86	3.40
Shattuck	4.96	4.92	4.86	4.87	4.98	7.41	6.13	3.68
Stillwater	4.88	4.84	4.78	4.79	4.90	7.42		
Temple	4.81	N/A	4.71	4.72	4.83			
Watonga	4.89	4.85	4.79	4.79	4.90			
Weatherford	4.85	4.81	4.75	4.76	4.87	7.51	5.86	3.78
GULF Export	6.26	6.22	6.16	6.16 1/2	6.27 1/2	8.81		4.10 1/2

**OKLAHOMA HAY MARKET REPORT
9-27-18**

Alfalfa trade slow to mostly moderate. Movement was moderate, most activity occurring in western and northwestern counties. Demand was good for all offerings. Supplies and offerings remain fairly light although fourth cutting alfalfa and second cutting of grass hay are wrapping up. Prices were fully steady this week. Wheat planting reached 27 percent completion last week, up 5 percent from normal and 12 points ahead of last year. Army worms have been reported in several areas this week with infestations ranging from mild to severe.

Alfalfa

Central Oklahoma: Supreme quality large square bales 210.00-230.00. Premium quality 200.00-210.00. Good quality large square and large round bales 180.00-200.00. Fair quality 150.00-160.00.

Eastern Oklahoma: No sales reported.

Western Oklahoma: Supreme quality large square bales 220.00-230.00. Premium quality large square bales 200.00-210.00. Good quality large round and large square bales 180.00-200.00.

Grass Hay

Central Oklahoma: Good quality Bermuda grass in 4 X 6 through 5 X 6 bales mostly 110.00-140.00 per ton. Good quality mixed grass hay 4 X 5 and 5 X 5 bales 40.00-50.00 per bale. Mixed grass 80.00-90.00 per ton, mostly 85.00.

Western Oklahoma: Good quality mixed grass round bales 90.00-110.00 per ton. Mixed grass 5 X 5 1/2 to 5 X 6 bales 60.00-70.00 per bale.

Eastern Oklahoma: Mixed grass hay in 4 x 5 bales 40.00-50.00 per bale.

Prices are dollars per ton and FOB unless otherwise noted.

**Oklahoma Direct Feeder Cattle Trade
9-28-18**

Receipts: 912 Last Week 6,457 Last Year 2,567

Compared to last week: Few comparable sales of feeder steers and heifers sold with a steady to firm. Receipts this week consisted of 100 percent over 600 lbs and 37 percent heifers. Unless otherwise stated prices are FOB weigh point with a 2-3 percent shrink or equivalent and with a 8-12 cent slide on calves and 4-8 cent slide on yearlings from base weights. Current sales up to 14 days for delivery.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
150	633	633	170.00	170.00	Current FOB
300	675	675	160.40	160.40	Current FOB
64	750	750	159.00	159.00	Current FOB
60	800	800	153.00	153.00	Current FOB

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
271	673-675	674	155.00-157.39	156.24	Current FOB
67	725	725	146.00	146.00	Oct FOB

Apache Livestock Auction, Apache, Oklahoma**9-27-18**

Receipts: 971 Last Week: 1766 Year Ago: 726

Compared to last week: Feeder steers 3.00-7.00 higher. Feeder heifers not enough cattle for a market test. Steer and heifer calves 4.00-8.00 higher.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
6	324	324	205.00	205.00	
8	372-383	379	179.00-182.00	180.90	
10	473-496	484	168.00-178.00	172.88	
21	528-549	538	163.00-173.00	169.52	
6	599	599	169.00	169.00	
9	615-633	625	156.00-164.00	159.50	
32	656-684	665	157.00-164.50	160.91	
12	661	661	150.00	150.00	Calves
15	724	724	162.00	162.00	
10	755-795	775	152.50-157.00	154.69	

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
12	408-433	418	148.00-160.00	153.87	
12	465-475	473	149.00-153.00	149.83	
11	528-531	530	152.00-154.00	153.09	
5	570	570	149.50	149.50	
24	638	638	132.00	132.00	Calves
11	664	664	146.50	146.50	
7	650	650	135.00	135.00	Calves
6	714	714	140.00	140.00	
5	736	736	137.00	137.00	Calves

Southern Oklahoma Livestock Auction, Ada Oklahoma**9-26-18**

Total Receipts: 3,308 Last Week: 2,822 Year Ago: 3,451

Compared to last week: Steer calves under 500 lbs. steady to 2.00 higher, over 500 lbs. 2.00-3.00 higher. Heifer calves 3.00-6.00 higher.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
24	250-274	273	200.00-222.50	217.19	
34	315-340	332	200.00-210.00	204.87	
56	350-382	369	188.00-195.00	190.53	
75	400-446	424	173.00-186.00	180.25	
94	452-495	473	169.00-179.00	174.06	
125	507-548	520	163.00-176.00	173.23	
73	550-598	569	157.50-166.00	161.22	
5	621	621	166.00	166.00	
134	608-648	620	154.00-165.00	161.16	Calves
27	650-685	661	150.00-165.00	158.03	Calves
25	718-745	735	155.50-157.50	156.12	
10	701-732	713	154.00-155.00	154.59	Calves
17	760	760	156.50	156.50	

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
16	264-275	267	160.00-166.00	164.34	
17	337-345	338	160.00-164.00	163.52	
59	357-398	374	162.50-175.00	170.76	
63	422-444	434	153.00-164.50	155.90	
65	463-499	485	155.50-164.50	159.66	
66	503-543	524	139.00-149.00	144.09	
32	559-587	579	141.00-148.00	144.92	
80	618-635	625	135.00-148.00	144.02	Calves
33	650-680	663	137.00-143.00	141.29	Calves
11	705-738	733	131.00-138.00	135.55	Calves
15	776	776	138.00	138.00	Calves

McAlester, OK. 9-25-18

Receipts: 1,850 Last Week: 1,600 Year Ago: 1,700

Compared to last week: Steer calves 3.00-6.00 higher. Heifer calves 1.00-4.00 higher.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
15	300-350	325	192.00-201.00	195.41
34	350-400	383	185.00-192.00	187.88
38	400-450	421	172.00-185.00	179.92
34	450-500	468	167.00-180.00	173.23
46	500-550	524	154.00-167.00	161.99
53	550-600	565	152.00-164.00	158.77
40	600-650	624	143.00-156.00	147.15
18	650-700	678	142.00-150.00	146.17
5	700-750	716	140.00-143.00	141.18

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
41	300-350	322	152.00-164.00	157.81
23	350-400	385	145.00-158.00	151.14
95	400-450	431	147.00-160.00	154.08
55	450-500	476	144.00-157.00	149.35
72	500-550	529	134.00-146.00	141.11
66	550-600	573	136.00-145.00	138.97
35	600-650	609	134.00-144.00	139.60
8	650-700	676	122.00-135.00	125.78
5	700-750	705	123.00-133.00	130.40
5	750-800	774	122.00-126.00	123.19
10	800-850	816	107.00-112.00	108.48
5	900-950	918	120.00-122.00	120.81

Tulsa Livestock Auction**10-01-18**

Receipts: 3,911 Last Week: 3,436 Year Ago: 3,440

Compared to last week: Steers 3.00-5.00 higher. Heifers 5.00-7.00 higher.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
18	301-344	323	202.00-212.00	207.73
22	350-395	378	190.00-200.00	193.66
21	402-448	423	185.00-195.00	190.20
15	455-483	472	180.00-190.00	183.32
135	500-547	520	165.00-175.00	168.62
69	550-585	576	164.00-174.00	168.50
118	600-638	627	155.50-165.50	160.16
54	650-692	674	150.00-160.00	152.89
19	705-748	736	149.00-159.00	153.50
22	750-780	774	143.00-153.50	151.32
16	815-828	818	139.50-149.50	146.97
15	855-881	871	133.00-143.00	138.54

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
11	330-345	338	165.00-175.00	168.55
46	350-398	377	160.00-170.00	165.05
122	400-443	417	154.00-164.00	156.44
58	453-490	469	150.00-160.00	153.84
50	503-545	516	145.00-155.00	149.62
69	550-588	564	144.50-154.50	147.28
58	606-644	635	144.00-154.00	145.45
22	665-688	677	139.00-149.00	145.06
46	703-748	728	130.00-140.50	137.25
13	760-792	781	127.50-137.50	130.94

Woodward Livestock Market, Woodward, OK.**9-25-18**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 2.00 lower. Slaughter bulls steady. A total of 788 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	56.00-57.00	-----	50.50-55.00
Boners	54.25-56.50	58.50	51.50-54.00
Lean	52.00-53.00	58.50	48.25-51.75

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	81.00-85.50	86.50-88.00	76.00-80.50

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
7-8 yr old	1350-1475	6-7 months	avg black	900.00-1100.00
7-8 yr old	1200	2-3 months	avg black	700.00
9-10 yr old	1200-1350	4-6 months	avg black	810.00-885.00
10+ yr old	1250-1300	4-8 months	avg black	700.00-800.00

Tulsa Cows and Bulls**10-01-18**

Slaughter cows 3.00-5.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 2.00 lower. A total of 438 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	53.00-57.50	59.50	47.00-52.00
Boners	54.00-59.00	-----	48.00-53.00
Lean	47.00-52.00	54.00-57.00	41.00-46.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	82.00-87.00	88.00-93.00	75.00-80.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
2-4 yr old	1025-1250	2-5 Months	avg quality	835.00-1000.00
5-6 yr old	1150-1325	2-7 Months	avg quality	600.00-975.00
7-8 yr old	1025-1225	4-7 Months	avg quality	600.00-675.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
2-6 yr old	1000-1100	75-300	avg quality	1000.00-1275.00

Apache, OK. Cow and Bull Report 9-27-18

Slaughter cows 1.00-2.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 3.00 higher. Packer demand moderate. Total of 100 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	55.50-60.50	-----	54.00
Boners	56.00-58.00	-----	49.50-55.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	86.00-88.00	-----	74.00-80.00

Replacement Cows: Pre-tested, Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
4 yr old	1075	7 months	hi quality	975.00
3-5 yr old	950-1200	2-4 months	avg quality	800.00-950.00
6-7 yr old	975-1150	4 months	avg quality	700.00-725.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Wt	Quality	Price
6 yr old	1300	100	avg quality	1250.00

Oklahoma National Stockyards, Oklahoma City, OK**9-25-18**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows sold mostly steady to 1.00 higher. Slaughter bulls steady to 2.00 higher. 243 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	56.00-61.50	-----	54.00-54.50
Boners	56.00-60.00	63.50	51.50-55.00
Leans	55.00-60.50	61.50	47.00-54.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	82.50-88.50	91.00-96.00	76.00-81.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
5-6 yr old	1075-1325	3-6 months	avg quality	825.00-1035.00
7 yr old	1275	7 months	avg quality	750.00
7-9 yr old	750	3-6 months	longhorn	350.00-410.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Cow Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
3 yr old	1100	100	low-avg quality	800.00
6 yr old	1275	325	avg bred back	1385.00
7 yr old	1325-1400	125-150	avg quality	1050.00-1085.00

McAlester Cow and Bulls**9-25-18**

Slaughter cows 1.00-4.00 lower. Slaughter bulls sold 4.00 lower. A total of 350 cows and bull sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	51.00-54.00	55.00-58.00	46.00-50.00
Boners	51.00-54.00	55.00-58.00	46.00-50.00
Lean	53.00-56.00	57.00-60.00	48.00-52.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	72.00-75.00	76.00-79.00	67.00-71.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
1-4 yr old	875-1400	4-6 months	avg-hi quality	1025.00-1325.00
5-6 yr old	1000	6-8 months	avg quality	910.00
5-6 yr old	1050-1475	4-6 months	avg quality	975.00-1175.00
7-8 yr old	1325-1350	4-6 months	avg-hi quality	910.00-1025.00
9-10 yr old	1150-1275	4-8 months	avg quality	910.00-925.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
5-6 yr old	925-1250	125-225	hi quality	1175.00-1275.00
7-8 yr old	1050	325	hi quality	1060.00
9-10 yr old	1000-1025	75-100	low-avg quality	725.00-775.00

Market News Information Service

LIVESTOCK, GRAIN & HAY
Market Reporting
Oklahoma Dept. of Ag 405-621-5533
Oklahoma City USDA 405-236-2691
www.ag.ok.gov/mkt-newshome.htm

ODAFF Market News Oklahoma City 405-522-3752
USDA Market News Oklahoma City 405-232-5425

WEEKLY FEEDSTUFFS

Prices per ton	Kansas City
Solvent Soybean Meal 48%	299.10-304.10
Soybean Hulls-bulk	125.00-145.00
Dehydrated Alfalfa	245.00-255.00
Bulk Cottonseed Meal 41%	285.00-295.00
Mill Feeds Interior KS Truck	110.00-120.00

Noble County Sheep Report is located:
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/ok_ls322.txt

**SOUTHERN PLAINS
SLAUGHTER STEERS & HEIFERS**
Friday 9-28-18 Tuesday 10-2-18
111.00 No sales

Southern Oklahoma Livestock Cow and Bull Sale Ada, OK 9-27-18

Slaughter cows were 1.00-2.00 lower. Bulls not fully tested but lower undertone noted. A total of 434 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	55.00-57.00	60.50-63.00	51.00-54.00
Boners	55.00-58.00	-----	53.00-53.50
Lean	54.00-57.50	59.00	43.50-53.00
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	81.00-84.50	85.50-86.50	74.00-80.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
2-4 yr old	900-106	3-6 months	avg black	975.00-1075.00
5-7 yr old	990-1200	3-6 months	avg black	900.00-1275.00
4-7 yr old	800-1170	4-6 months	avg quality	825.00-1000.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Cow Wt.	Calf Wt.	Quality	Price
5 yr old	1500	250	avg black	1435.00

OKC WEST El Reno, OK 9-25-18 & 9-26-18

Total Receipts: 7,027 Last Week: 8,225 Year Ago: 6,712
Compared to last week: Feeder steers traded 2.00-3.00 higher and heifers 1.00-2.00 higher. Steer and heifer calves mostly steady.
STEERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	405-447	430	184.00-190.00	186.26
42	457-487	476	184.00-187.00	185.05
85	500-548	528	168.00-176.00	171.85
124	554-590	575	158.00-167.00	163.87
62	608-633	618	161.50-164.50	163.26
118	614-634	630	150.00-161.00	155.27 Calves
201	670-682	678	163.50-169.00	165.60
17	654	654	149.00	149.00 Calves
352	704-743	722	162.00-166.75	164.56
634	753-798	774	158.00-162.50	160.55
347	805-849	817	157.00-159.50	158.90
99	856-882	874	153.00-157.50	155.37
96	924	924	151.10	151.10
75	983-986	985	141.00-148.00	142.44
16	1044	1044	137.50	137.50
8	1063	1063	134.50	134.50

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
44	338-340	338	162.00-165.00	163.90
11	351-366	360	165.00-166.00	165.65
19	426-449	434	155.00-159.00	157.23
73	503-542	517	151.00-161.00	157.53
81	553-596	575	148.00-155.00	152.55
49	615-645	626	153.50-158.00	154.90
28	616-631	625	142.00-146.00	143.41 Calves
374	655-697	668	146.00-157.50	154.63
23	667	667	143.00	143.00 Calves
112	701-748	731	145.75-154.50	149.16
20	713	713	137.50	137.50 Calves
210	756-781	765	142.00-145.00	143.56
92	871-884	875	135.00-137.50	135.69

OKC WEST COWS AND BULLS 10-01-18

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows sold steady to 1.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 1.00 higher. A total of 532 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	56.00-61.50	63.00	53.00-54.00
Boners	55.00-61.00	62.00	49.00-54.00
Lean	54.00-57.00	-----	46.00-53.50

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	79.50-84.00	87.00-91.50	73.00-79.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
1-4 yr old	750-1175	2-8 months	avg quality	700.00-1075.00
4-5 yr old	1250-1300	7 months	avg-hi quality	1125.00-1225.00
5-6 yr old	825-130	3-8 months	avg quality	775.00-1075.00
7-10yr old	1200-1350	4-7 month	avg quality	775.00-850.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
2 yr old	1250	75	hi quality	1500.00
2-4 yr old	875-1075	50-100	avg quality	1250.00-1400.00